

No. 13-1339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAY EDELSON
RAFEY S. BALABANIAN
RYAN D. ANDREWS
ROGER PERLSTADT
EDELSON PC
350 North LaSalle Street,
Suite 1300
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 589-6370

MICHAEL H. PARK
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3 Columbus Circle, 15th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 247-8006

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

PATRICK STRAWBRIDGE
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
Ten Post Office Square,
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 227-0548

Counsel for Respondent

August 31, 2015

260742



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT	1
STATEMENT.....	1
I. The Fair Credit Reporting Act.....	2
II. The Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act..	5
III. Spokeo’s Business Practices	6
IV. Procedural History.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Spokeo’s Invasion Of Robins’s Statutory Rights Under The Fair Credit Reporting Act Gives Him Article III Standing.....	15
A. A Concrete And Particularized Invasion Of A Statutory Right Is An Article III Injury.....	15
1. A centuries-long tradition supports courts hearing cases that allege violations of legal rights without any showing of consequential harm.....	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
a. The tradition of hearing actions without consequential harm was well-established by the time of the Framing.....	16
b. This tradition continued in American courts after the Framing.	19
2. The invasion of a concrete and particularized statutory right is an Article III injury under this Court’s decisions.	23
a. The statutory right invaded must be concrete and particularized to the plaintiff.....	24
b. Spokeo’s argument would require the Court to overturn <i>Havens</i> and <i>Public Citizen</i>	26
B. Robins Has Alleged A Concrete And Particularized Invasion Of His Statutory Rights By Spokeo.....	31
II. Robins Has Standing Even Under Spokeo’s “Real-World” Injury Test.	36

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Fair Credit Reporting Act's Relationship To Common-Law Defamation Confirms That Robins Has Standing.	41
IV. Spokeo's Standing Test Undermines, Rather Than Promotes, The Separation Of Powers.	48
V. The Fair Credit Reporting Act Permits Recovery Of Statutory Damages For Willful Violations Without Proof Of Actual Damages.	52
VI. Policy Objections To Class Actions Are Irrelevant To The Question Of Article III Standing.....	54
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	46
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	26, 48
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , (1703) 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (Q.B.)	18
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	56
<i>Bernard v. Beale</i> , (1617) 79 Eng. Rep. 1241 (K.B.)	42
<i>Bond v. Hilton</i> , 47 N.C. (2 Jones) 149 (1855).....	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	55
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	49
<i>Clinton v. Mercer</i> , 7 N.C. (3 Mur.) 119 (1819).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	16
<i>Crittall v. Horner</i> , (1618) 80 Eng. Rep. 366 (K.B.)	17
<i>Crogate v. Morris</i> , (1611) 123 Eng. Rep. 751 (C.P.)	17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	49
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	54
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	47
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	42, 44
<i>Dun v. Maier</i> , 82 F. 169 (5th Cir. 1897).....	44
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	54
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	41

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	34, 40, 41
<i>FTC v. Manager, Retail Credit Co.</i> , 515 F.2d 988 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	4
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	44
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	51
<i>Hardin v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 1 (1968).....	50
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	36, 40
<i>Hermann v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 19 Mo. App. 227 (1885).....	43
<i>Hobson v. Todd</i> , (1790) 100 Eng. Rep. 900 (K.B.)	19
<i>Hunt v. Dowman</i> , (1617) 79 Eng. Rep. 407 (K.B.)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>I. De S. & Wife v. W. de S., Y.B. Liber Assisarum,</i> 22 Edw. 3, f. 99, pl. 60 (1348 or 1349)	17
<i>INS v. St. Cyr,</i> 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	52
<i>Jenkins v. Smith,</i> (1620) 79 Eng. Rep. 501 (K.B.)	42
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,</i> 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	48
<i>Lance v. Coffman,</i> 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	24, 38
<i>Lansing v. Carpenter,</i> 9 Wis. 540 (1859)	43
<i>Lewis v. Casey,</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	30, 36, 48, 55
<i>Lincoln v. Hapgood,</i> 11 Mass. 350 (1814)	19
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,</i> 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015).....	33
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	11, 20
<i>Marye v. Parsons</i> , 114 U.S. 325 (1885).....	25
<i>Marzetti v. Williams</i> , (1830) 109 Eng. Rep. 842 (K.B.)	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	27, 34
<i>McClurg v. Ross</i> , 5 Binn. 218 (Pa. 1812).....	43
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	22
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011).....	55
<i>Mitchell v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 22 S.W. 358 (Mo. 1893).....	43
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. Co. v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933).....	46
<i>National Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949).....	50
<i>Newbold v. J.M. Bradstreet & Son</i> , 57 Md. 38 (1881)	43-44
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	36
<i>Norfolk & Wash. Steamboat Co. v. Davis</i> , 12 App. D.C. 306 (D.C. Cir. 1898).....	43
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	23, 24
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942)	41
<i>Pollard v. Lyon</i> , 91 U.S. 225 (1875).....	45
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R v. Langley</i> , (1702) 90 Eng. Rep. 1261 (K.B.)	43

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	11, 49
<i>Robert Marys’s Case</i> , (1613) 77 Eng. Rep. 895 (K.B.)	17
<i>Runkle v. Meyer</i> , 3 Yeates 518 (Pa. 1803)	43
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	2
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	30
<i>Shepard v. NLRB</i> , 459 U.S. 344 (1983)	51
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	38
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	16, 38, 40
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	25, 26, 35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sun Printing & Publ'g Ass'n v. Moore</i> , 183 U.S. 642 (1902).....	39
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	36
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	55
<i>Thorley v. Lord Kerry</i> , (1812) 128 Eng. Rep. 367 (K.B.)	43
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	50
<i>United States v. Bethlehem Steel Co.</i> , 205 U.S. 105 (1907).....	39
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	50
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 134 S. Ct. 557 (2013).....	53
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	23
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	12, 37, 38, 41

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014)	52
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	26, 27, 31, 38
<i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838)	20, 22
<i>Weckerly v. Geyer</i> , 11 Serg. & Rawle 35 (Pa. 1824)	19
<i>Wells v. Watling</i> , (1788) 96 Eng. Rep. 726 (K.B.)	19
<i>Wernsing v. Thompson</i> , 423 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Whittemore v. Cutter</i> , 29 F. Cas. 1120 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813)	21-22
<i>Wilcox v. Plummer's Ex'rs</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 172 (1830)	21

**STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS
& SECONDARY SOURCES**

U.S. Const. art. I	25
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4)(A)	54
15 U.S.C. § 1681	2, 4, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681o	54
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	27
115 Cong. Rec. 2414 (1969)	2, 3, 46
141 Cong. Rec. 10,916 (1995).....	6
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969).....	2, 3, 5, 31
S. Rep. No. 104-185 (1995)	6, 32
Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, § 2, 1 Stat. 124	22-23
Consumer Information: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the Comm. on Banking, Currency, and Hous., 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 6 (1975)	5, 46
Fairness in Class Action Litigation Act, H.R. 1927, 114th Cong. (2015).....	56

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
FCRA, Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1128 (1970) . <i>passim</i>	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	21, 44, 45
1A Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction § 21:14 (7th ed. 2009)	53
3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768)	3, 17, 19, 20
2 Samuel Comyn, <i>A Treatise of the Law Relative to Contracts and Agreements Not Under Seal</i> (1807)	39
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. of Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010) .	55
Lawrence D. Frenzel, <i>Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Case for Revision</i> , 10 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 409 (1977)	5
2 Kent, Commentaries on American Law (1827)	43
Virginia G. Maurer, <i>Common Law Defamation and the Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 72 Geo. L.J. 95 (1983)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
William T. Prosser, <i>Libel Per Quod</i> , 46 Va. L. Rev. 839 (1960)	41-42, 43
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).	48
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983).	23, 26
Victor E. Schwartz <i>et al.</i> , Prosser, Wade, and Schwartz's Torts (10th ed. 2000)	16
Theodore Sedgwick, <i>A Treatise on the Measure of Damages</i> (1847)	23
Charles Silver, "We're Scared to Death": <i>Class Certification and Blackmail</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1357 (2003).	55
Robert R. Stauffer, Note, <i>Tenant Blacklisting: Tenant Screening Services and the Right to Privacy</i> , 24 Harv. J. on Legis. 239 (1987)	5
Van Vechten Veeder, <i>History and Theory of the Law of Defamation</i> , 3 Colum. L. Rev. 546 (1903)	42
